

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/26/2022 4:12 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 101301-9

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Ginger Atherton,

Petitioner,

v.

KeyBank, N.A.,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO SECOND AMENDED
PETITION FOR REVIEW

Jesús Miguel Palomares, WSBA No. 51858
KC Hovda, WSBA No. 51291
Carolyn A. Mount, WSBA No. 55527
MILLER NASH LLP
Pier 70, 2801 Alaskan Way, Ste 300
Seattle, WA 98121
206.624.8300
Email: jesus.palomares@millernash.com
kc.hovda@millernash.com
carolyn.mount@millernash.com

Attorneys for Respondent
KeyBank, N.A.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Pages</u> |
|---|--------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. background | 4 |
| A. In 2007, KeyBank loaned \$2.5 million, the borrowers defaulted on the loan, transferred title of the mansion to the Trust, and agreed to KeyBank’s foreclosure. | 4 |
| B. KeyBank filed this foreclosure action in 2016 and was granted a foreclosure decree in 2021 based on the parties’ 2019 Settlement Agreement. | 5 |
| C. The trial court denied Atherton’s eleventh-hour attempt to stop the foreclosure decree and compel arbitration. | 7 |
| D. Atherton attempts to delay the sheriff’s sale with a \$60,000 supersedeas bond, which the Court rejected and increased to \$1,000,000. | 8 |
| E. The Court of Appeals affirmed the trial court’s decision. | 9 |
| III. argument | 12 |
| A. The trial court and Court of Appeals had subject matter jurisdiction. | 12 |
| B. The Court of Appeals’ decision does not violate separation of powers. | 17 |
| C. The Court of Appeals’ decision does not raise federalism concerns. | 18 |

D. The Court of Appeals' decision does not impinge on
freedom of contract. 22

IV. conclusion 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Pages</u> |
|--|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Broom v. Morgan Stanley DW Inc.</i> , 169 Wn.2d 231, 236 P.3d 182 (2010)..... | 12 |
| <i>DCK N. Am., LLC v. Burns & Roe Servs. Corp.</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 465 (W.D. Pa. 2016)..... | 21 |
| <i>Matter of Estate of Anches</i> , 9 Wn. App. 2d 1078, 2019 WL 3417100 (2019)..... | 18 |
| <i>Hous. Auth. of City of Seattle v. Bin</i> , 163 Wn. App. 367, 260 P.3d 900 (2011)..... | 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002)..... | 13 |
| <i>Key Bank, N.A. v. Atherton</i> , No. 83104-6-I, 2022 WL 2915540 (Wash. Ct. App. July 25, 2022)..... | 9, 10, 11, 21 |
| <i>Visser v. Craig</i> , 139 Wn. App. 152, 159 P.3d 453 (2007)..... | 23 |
| <i>Walters v. A.A.A. Waterproofing, Inc.</i> , 120 Wn. App. 354, 85 P.3d 389 (2004), <i>remanded on other grounds</i> , 153 Wn.2d 1023, 108 P.3d 1227 (2005)..... | 20 |
| Statutes | |
| FAA..... | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Federal Arbitration Act | 13 |
| RCW 7.04A.060(2) | 3, 13, 16 |
| RCW 7.04A.060(2)'s | 17, 18 |
| RCW 7.04A.060(3) | 10, 15 |
| RCW 7.04A.070(5) | 10 |
| RCW 7.04A.070(5)'s | 11 |
| RUAA..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Uniform Arbitration Act..... | 12 |
| Uniform Arbitration Act and the Revised Uniform Arbitration Act | 12 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Atherton, <i>DCK North America</i> | 21 |
| Constitution of the State of Washington | 3 |
| RAP 8.1 | 9 |
| RAP 13.4(b)..... | 3, 12 |
| U.S. Constitution | 23 |
| Washington constitution..... | 13 |
